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Division Webinar on Teaching Reading to Beginning and Struggling Readers

To: Assistant Schoals Division Superintendent
Chief, Curriculum Implementation Division
Chief School Governance and Operation Division
School Heads of Public Elementary and Secondary Schools

1. This is to announce the conduct of the Division Webinar on Teaching Reading to Beginning
and Struggling Readers on October 20, 2020. The synchrenous part shall be held from
8 :30 a.m.- to 12:00 noon via Google Meet with the link: meet.google.com/bwf-xjea-vhz
The asynchronous part of the activity will be at 1:00 p.m. up to 3 p.m. of the said date.

o

The activity aims to:

a. clarify issues on teaching and assessment of reading among beginning and struggling
readers;

b. identify reasons why some learners have difficulties in reading; and

c. gain a repertoire of strategies to help students develop reading skills.

3. The participants to this webinar are one (1) Primary School Teacher and one (1) Junior or
Senior High School Teacher of each school. Integrated Schools can send only one
representative. All participants are also required to attend the Webinar on Families Building
Better Readers: School-Home Connection on the following day, Oct.21, 2020.

4. Enclosure 1 is the list of resource speaker. technical working group and training matrix.
Enclosure 2 is the official list of participants.

5  Immediate and wide dissemination of this memorandum is desired.
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MA. IRELYN P. TAMAYO PhD, CESE
Assistant Schools Division Superintendent
Officer-in-Charge
Office of the Schools Division Superintendent
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Republic of the Philippines

Repartment of Education
REGION 111
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY

Enclosure 1 to DM No. J“LM s. 2020
Webinar on Teaching Reading to Beginning and Struggling Readers

A. Resource Speaker and Members of the Technical Working Group

Name TWG
1.Shirley T. Equipado Resource Speaker / Trainer
2. Lea A. Dela Cruz MT Il, EPZA RES
3. Elsa R. Gonzales TH, AGTES
4. Gloria D. Rivera MT |, LNWES
5. Agnes P. Punzalan TIl , GBES
6. Eileen B. Dizon MT Il, SES
7. Hilda S. Cochon MT I, AES
8. Marcela E. Jingco MT Il, AES
9. Alvin Louie Reyes T Ill, FGNMHS
10. Jonel A. Velasquez MT I, FGNMHS
11. Rita P. Bundalian EPS I, CID
B. Training Matrix
Date/Time Topic
Oct. 20 2020
8:30 -9:00 A.M. Registration TWG
9:00- 9:30 AM Opening Program TWG
9:30-11:30 AM Session 1: Guiding Principles on | Shirley T. Equipado
Early Intervention
Session 2: Strategies To Use in | Shirley T. Equipado
Reading Instruction
Session 3: Assessment Tool Shirley T. Equipado
11:30 - 12:00 Open Forum Shirley T. Equipado
PM TWG
12:00 - 1:00 Lunch Break
PM
1:00 - 3:00 Workshop Shirley T. Quipado
PM TWG

Address: Jesus Street, Pulungbulu, Angeles City
Telephone No. (045) 322-4101; Email Add: angeles.city@deped.gov.ph
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Republic of tl;e Philippines

Bepartment of Education

REGION 111

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY

Enclosure 2 to DM No._ﬂjs. 2020
Participants to the Webinar on Teaching Reading to Beginning and Struggling Readers
Schools Name of Teachers Email Addresses
NORTH DISTRICT

1 Clemente N. Dayrit Sr. ES Agnes T. Gueco agnes.gueco001@deped.gov.ph
2 EPZA Resettlement ES Emily T. Manato emily.manato@deped.gov.ph

3 Marisol Bliss ES Xandielle Zoe V. Punzalan xandiellezoe.punzalan@deped.gov.ph
4 Pulung Cacutud ES Diana V. Victoriano diana.victoriano@deped.gov.ph
5 Salapungan ES Mary Eina B. Olea maryeina.olea@deped.gov.ph

6 Sitio Pader Elem. School Ericka F. Sicat ericka.sicat@deped.gov.ph

7 Sta. Maria ES Rose Joy D. Diaz rosejoy.diaz@deped.gov.ph

8 T.P. Tinio Elem. School Claire P. Marifosque claire.marifosque@deped.gov.ph
9 | Virgen delos Remedios ES Julieta G. Dela Cruz julieta.delacruz@deped.gov.ph
EAST DISTRICT

10 Abelardo G Tinio ES Michelle C. David michell.cortez002@deped.gov.ph
11 Angeles Elem School May G. Olaya may.olaya@deped.gov.ph

12 Belen Homesite ES Julianne Socorro B. Gill julianne.gill@deped.gov.ph

13 Cutud Elem School Rosario S. Munoz rosario.munoz@deped.gov.ph
14 Don Ambrocio IS Bienvenido Jr. A. Martin bienvenido.martin@deped.gov.ph
15 Enrica Sandico ES Jonalyn M. Reyes jonalyn.reyes002@deped.gov.ph
16 Gov Rafael Lazatin Is Aryan Lyn D. Basangan aryan.basangan@deped.gov.ph
17 Jose P Dizon ES Jenny R. Bondoc jenny.bondoc001@deped.gov.ph
18 Mining ES Lani B.Morales lani.morales@deped.gov.ph
19 Northville 15 IS Sarahlyn Kate Hernandez sarahlyn.hernadez@deped.gov.ph
20 Pineda Gutierrez E Elaine G. Hernandez elaine.galang001@deped.gov.ph
21 Pulungbulu ES Rhio C. Valerio rhio.valerio@deped.gov.ph
22 San Ignacio Es Rezel S. Fernandez rezel.fernandez@deped.gov.ph
23 Sapalibutad ES Trisha Mae C. Go trisha.go@deped.gov.ph
24 Sto Domingo IS Michelle S. Macasaet michellemacasaet@deped.gov.ph

Address: Jesus Street, Pulungbulu, Angeles City
Telephone No. (045) 322-4101
eMail Address: angeles.city@deped.gov.ph




Republic of the Philippines

Bepartment of Ehucation
REGION 111
SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY

| WEST DISTRICT
25 | Sta. Teresita Elem. School Ma. Krizzia Lorraine B. mdkrizziaIm'mjne.Iaoin;:u_)(imieped.guv.p
Laoingco h

26 | AMSIC Integrated School Adalia C. Ruiz adalia.ruiz@deped.gov.ph

27 Tacondo Elem. School Nifia khatlene L. Garcia nina.garcia@deped.gov.ph

28 Sitio Target Integrated Jennifer A. Castillote jennifer.castillote@deped.gov.ph
School

29 | Air Force City Elementary Helen Carolino helen.carolino@deped.gov.ph
School

30 Cuayan Elem. School Madelyn M. Papistol madelyn.papistol@deped.gov.ph

31 | Sapang Bato Elem. School Levy C. Viray levy.viray@deped.gov.ph

32 Pampang Elem. School Roma P. Lion roma.lion@deped.gov.ph

33 | AG Pabalan Elem. School Nancy D. Tolentino nancy.tolentino005@deped.gov.ph

34 Malabanias Integrated Melody Ann P. Garcia melody.ga rcia002Z@deped.gov.ph
School

35 Gueco Balibago ES Anilyn P. Mohon anilyn.mohon@deped.gov.ph

36 | EM Ganzon Elem School Eutilia Rose C. Tanglao eutiliarose.tanglao@deped.gov.ph

SOUTH DISTRICT

37 Apung Guidang Elem. Janine G. Sarmento janine.garcia@deped.gov.ph
School

38 | Cutcut Elementary School Janet Paguio David janet.david001@deped.gov.ph

39 Don Pepe Henson Mem. Junnette Ann M. Peralta junnetteann.peralta@deped.gov.ph
School

40 | Lourdes Northwest Elem Aimee Faye T. Tolentino aimeefaye.tolentino@deped.gov.ph
School

41 Leoncia Village Elem. Sharon G. Atayde sharon.atayde001 @deped.gov.ph
School

42 M.Nepomuceno Elem. Myra Q. Pangilinan myra.pangilinan@deped.gov.ph
School

43 | Sto.Rosario Elem. School Rowena P. Sampang rowena.sampang001@deped.gov.ph
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Republic of the Philippines
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REGION 111

SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY

| HIGH SCHOOLS O

44 Angeles City Nat'l High Darren B. Gutierrez d;srrcn.,qutierre'/.@hleped.gnv.ph
School

45 | Angeles City Nat'l Trade Mark P. Calma mark.calma001 @deped.gov.ph
School

46 Angeles City Science HS Jeremia C. Galang jeremia.ga]ung@deped.gov.ph

47 | Bonifacio V. Romero High Mernita I. Cristobal mernita.cristobal@deped.gov.ph
School

48 Claro M. Recto ICT High Joel S. Balorio joel.balorio@deped.gov.ph
School

49 Dr. C.N.Dayrit Sr. MHS Angelica P. Tumbaga angelica.tumbaga @deped.gov.ph

50 | Francisco G. Nepomuceno Maria Lourdes B. Sarmiento marialourdes.sarmiento@d eped.gov.ph

MHS
51 Rafael L. Lazatin Rona Andrea N. Tamayo ronaandrea.tamayo@deped.gov. ph
Memorial HS

52 | Sapang Bato National HS Ofelia A. Miclat (J!{’li;1.;1l'iSL‘U[‘e@cleped.gt)\»‘.ph

53 | Angeles City Senior High Jinky D. Navallo jinky.na vallo@deped.gov.ph
School ]

Address: Jesus Street, Pulungbulu, Angeles City
Telephone No. (045) 322-4101
eMail Address: angeles.city@deped.gov.ph
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